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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 235

AN ACT to renumber 120.13 (1) (c) 2.to renumber and amend 120.13 (1) (f)o amend 119.25 (2) (a) 2.,19.25
(2) (b), 120.13 (1) (b), 120.13 (1) (c) 3., 120.13 (1) (e) 2. a., 120.13 (1) (e) 2. b. and 120(=}3 (1ando create
119.25(2) (c), 120.13 (1) (c) 4. and 120.13 (1) (e) 4. of the statidlesing to: notices of pupil expulsiohearings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 2. 119.25 (2) (a) 2. of thetatutes, as created
by 1995 Wisconsin Act 75is amended to read:
119.25(2) (a) 2. Shall commence proceedingsler

par.(b) and expel a pupil from school for not less than one pupil’s parent orguardian.

yearwhenever the hearingfader or panel finds that the
pupil engaged in conduct that constitutes groundexor
pulsionunder s. 120.13 (1) (¢) 2m.
SecTioN 3. 119.25 (2) (b) of the statutes, afeafed
by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 32nd75, is amended to read:
119.252) (b) No administrator may be designated to
participatein an expulsion hearing fie or she was in
volvedin the incident that led to the expulsion proceed
ing. Prior to expelling a pupithe hearing dicer or panel

shallhold a heanng—Net—l%sﬁhan—&days-wnﬁeFmotlce

miui#en#;eiaee@r—baeleeﬂh&neucelpon request of
the pupil and, if the pupil is a minpthe pupils parent or
guardianthe hearing shall be closed. The pupil and, if
the pupil is a minoy the pupils parent or guardian, may
berepresented at the hearingdmunsel. The hearing-of

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Efective date of acts.

ficer or panel shall keep a full record of the hearing. The
hearingofficer or panel shall inform eagbarty of the
right to a complete record of the proceeding. Upan re
questthe hearing dicer or panel shall dire¢hat a tran
scriptof the record be prepared and that a copy of the tran
scriptbe given to the pupil and, if the pupil is a mjrtbe
Upon the ordering by the
hearingofficer or panel of the expulsion of a pupil, the
schooldistrict shall mail a copy of the order to the board,
the pupil andif the pupil is a mingithe pupils parent or
guardian. A school boardhearing dficer or panel may
disclosethe transcript to the parent or guardian of an adult
pupil, if the adult pupil is a dependent of bisher parent

or guardian under sectiobb2 of the internal revenue
code. Within 30 days after the date on which the order is
issued,the board shall review the expulsion order and
shall,upon reviewapprove, reverse or modify the order
Theorder of the hearing faiéer or panel shall be enforced
while the board reviews the ordeFheexpelled pupil ar

if the pupil is aninor, the pupils parent or guardian may
appealthe boards decision to the department. tife
board’sdecision is appealed to the department, within 60
daysafter the date on which the department receives the
appeal,the departmenshall review the decision and
shall,upon reviewapprove, reverse or modify the deci
sion. The decision of the board shall be enforced while
the department reviews the decision. An appeal from the

“Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu

the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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decisionof the department may be taken within 30 days coursework missed during the suspensfmriod, as pro
to the circuit court for the county in which the school is videdin the attendangaolicy established under €8.16
located. 4) (a).
SecTioN 4. 119.25 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to SecTioN 6. 120.13 (1) (c) 2. of the statutes, as created
read: by 1995 WsconsinAct 75 is renumbered 120.13 (1) (c)
119.25(2) (c) Not less than 5 days’ written notice of 2m.
the hearing under pa(b) shall be sent to the pupil and, SecTioN 7. 120.13 (1) (c) 3. of the statutes, as af
if the pupil is a mingrto the pupils parent or guardian.  fectedby 1995 Wsconsin Acts 32nd75, is amended to
The notice shall include all of the information specified read:
ins.120.13 (1) (e) 4. 120.13(1) (c) 3. Prior to expelling a pupil, the school
SEcTION 5. 120.13(1) (b) of the statutes, adedted  poardshall hold a hearingNot less than 5 days’ written

by 1995 Wisconsin Acts 3233 and75, is amended to noticeof the-hearing-shall- be-sent-to-the pupil-andif the
read: oubilis-a-minorto-the

principalor teacher designated by the school distriet ad qyct, stating the time and-placé the hearing and stating
ministrator also may make rules, with the consent of the inatthe hearing may-result in-the pupixpulsion. Upon

schoolboard, and may_uspend a pupil for not more than requesbf the pupil and, if the pupis a minoy the pupiks

5 school daysr, if a notice of expulsion hearing has been parent or guardian, the hearing shalttmsed. The pupil
sentunder par(c) 3.4. or (e).4.0r s. 19.25 (2)-(b)c), and,if the pupil is a mingrthe pupils parent or guardian
for not morethan a total of 15 consecutive school days for may be represented at the hearing by counsel.stheol
noncomphancewth suph rules or school boa!fd rules! boardshall keep written minutes of the hearitdpon the
for knovymgly conveying any threat or false_\ information orderingby the school board of the expulsion of a pupil,
tcogcernlrégﬁ? aéter?pt oallege(:] attlempt being madefor the school districtlerk shall mail a copy of the order to
0 b€ made fo destroy any schoo .prop_dnyymeans 0 the pupil and, if the pupil is a mingto the pupils parent
exploswespr for condupt?y the pupil while at SC.hO.OI o or guardian. The expelled pupil, drthe pupilis a minoy
while under the supervision of a school authowtyich the pupil's parent or guardian may appeal the expulsion
endangers the propertyealth or safety of others, or for to the department. I the school boardecision is ap
conductwhile not at school or while not under the super pealedo the depar.tment within Gfays after the date on

vision of a school authority which endangers the proper . .
ty, health or safety of others at school or under the super Wh'Chth? department. receives the appealdtl{rmrtment
shall review the decision and shall, upon reyigmprove,

vision of a school authority or endangers the property . . .
reverseor modify the decision. The decision of the
healthor safety of any employe school board member schoolboard shall be enforced while the departnrent

of the school district in which the pupil is enrolled. Prior . he decisi A | f he decisi fth
to any suspension, the pupil shall be advised of the reasorf'€Wsthe decision. An appea rom the ecision o t €
for the proposed suspension. The pupil may be sus departmentmay betaken within 30 days to the circuit

pendedf it is determined that the pupil is guilty of non  courtof the county in which the schooll'(maed.—'lihis

compliancewith such rule, or of the conduct ched, and
thatthe pupils suspension is reasonably justified. The

thenotice

parent or guardian of a suspended minor pstwill be SecTION 8. 120.13 (1) (c) 4. of thetatutes is created
given prompt notice of the suspension ahd reason for ~ to read: o _
the suspension. The suspengtegbil or the pupils parent 120.13(1) (c) 4. Not less than 5 days’ written notice

or guardian maywithin 5 school days following the com  ©f the hearing under subd. 3. shall be sent to the pupil and,
mencementf the suspensiohave a conference with the  if the pupil is a mingrto the pupils parent or guardian.
schooldistrict administrator or his drer designee who ~ Thenotice shall state all of the following:

shallbe someone other than a principal, administrator or . The specific grounds, under subd. 1., 2. or 2m., and

teacheiin the suspended pugilschool. If the schodis- the particulars of the pupd’alleged conduct upon which
trict administrator or his or her designee finds thapu- theexpulsion proceeding is based.

pil was suspended unfairly or unjusty that thesuspen b. The time and place of the hearing.

sionwas inappropriate, given the natwfethe alleged c. That the hearing may result in the pup@Xpu

offense or that the pupil stéred undue consequences sion.

penaltiesas a result of the suspension, reference to the d. That, upon request of the pupil and, if the pupil is
suspensioron the pupi school recordshall be ex a minor the pupils parent or guardian, the hearing shall
punged. Such finding shall be made within 15 days of beclosed.

the conference.A pupil suspended under this paragraph e. That the pupil and, if the pupil isnainor, the pu
shallnot be denied the opportunity to take any quarsterly pil's parent or guardian may be represented at the hearing
semesteor grading period examinations or to complete by counsel.
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f. That the school boashall keep written minutes of
the hearing.

g. That if theschool board orders the expulsion of the
pupil the school district clerk shall mail a copy of the or
derto the pupil and, if the pupil is a mindo the pupils
parentor guardian

h. That if the pupil is expelled by tlsehool board the
expelled pupil arif the pupil isa minor the pupils parent
or guardian may appeal the school baad#cision to the
department.

i. That if the school boargl'decision is appealed to
thedepartment, within 60 days after the datevhich the
departmenteceives th@ppeal, the department shal re
view the decision and shall, upon revjeapprove, re
verseor modify the decision.

j- That the decision of trechool board shall be en
forcedwhile the department reviews the school baard’
decision.

k. That an appeal frotine decision of the department
may be taken within 30 days tbe circuit court for the
countyin which the school is located.

L. Thatthe state statutes related to pupil expulsion
aress. 19.25 and 120.13 (2).

SecTioN 9. 120.13 (1) (eR. a. of the statutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wisconsin Acts 3and75, is amended to
read:

120.13(1) (e) 2. a. Mayexpel a pupil from school
whenevethe hearing dicer or panel findshat the pupil
engagedn conduct that constitutes grounds for expul
sionunder par(c) 1. or 2.

SecTioN 10. 120.13 (1) (e) 2. b. of the statutes, as
createdoy 1995 Wisconsin Act 75is amended to read:

120.13(1) (e) 2. b. Shall commence proceedings un
dersubd. 3. and expel a pupil from school for not less than
oneyear whenevehat hearing dicer or panel finds that
the pupil engaged in conduct that constitutes grounds for
expulsionunder par(c)-2.2m.

SecTioN 11. 120.13 (1) (e) 3. of the statutes, as af
fectedby 1995 Wisconsin Act 75is amended to read:

120.131) (e) 3. Prior to expelling a pupil, the hearing
officer or panel shall hold a hearing—Not-less than-5-days’
written-notice-of the-hearing-shall-be-sent-to-the-pupil and,
i 1l "y . I | jian,
specifyingthe particulars-of the alleged-conduct;-stating
thetime-and place-of the hearing-and-stating-that the hear
. It i . Ision. Thi oh
shallbe printed-in-full-on-the face-or-back-of the-notice.
Uponrequest of the pupil and, if the pupil is a mjribe
pupil’s parent or guardian, the hearing shall be closed.
The pupil and, if thepupil is a minorthe pupils parent
or guardian, may be represented atttbaring by coun
sel. Thehearing diicer or panel shall keep a full record
of the hearing.The hearing dicer or panel shall inform
eachparty of the right to a complete record of the-pro
ceeding. Upon request, the hearindioér or panel shall

_3_

directthat a transcript of the record be preparedthat

a copy of the transcript be given to the pupil and, if the
pupil is a minoythe pupils parent or guardian. Upon the
orderingby the hearing diter or panel of the expulsion
of a pupil, the school district shall mail a copy of the order
to theschool board, the pupil and, if the pupil is a minor
the pupil’s parent or guardian. itNin 30 days after the
dateon which theorder is issued, the school board shall
review the expulsion order and shall, upon reviey
prove,reverse or modify the ordefhe order of the hear
ing officer or panel shall be enforcethile the school
boardreviews the orderThe expelled pupil ¢if the pu

pil is a minoy the pupils parent or guardian may appeal
the school board decision to the department. tke
schoolboards decision is appealed to tdepartment,
within 60 days after the date on which the department re
ceivesthe appeal, the department shall review the-deci
sionand shall, uponeview approve, reverse or modify
the decision. The decision of the school board shall be
enforcedwhile the department reviews the decision. An
appealfrom the decision dhe department may be taken
within 30 days to the circuit court of the county in which
theschool is located. This paragraph does not apply to
aschool district operating under cti9l

SecTioN 12. 120.13 (1) (e) 4. of thstatutes is created
toread:

120.13(1) (e) 4. Not less than 5 days’ written notice
of the hearing under subd. 3. shall be sent to the pupil and,
if the pupil is a mingrto the pupils parent or guardian.
Thenotice shall state all of the following:

a. The specific grounds, under p@) 1., 2. or 2m.,
andthe particulars of the pupdl'alleged conduct upon
whichthe expulsion proceeding is based.

b. The time and place of the hearing.

c. That the hearing may result in the pup@xput
sion.

d. That, upon request of the pupil and, if the pupil is
a minor the pupils parent or guardian, the hearing shall
beclosed.

e. That the pupil and, if the pupil ismainor, the pu
pil's parent or guardian may be represented at the hearing
by counsel.

f. That the hearing @i€er or panel shall keep a full
recordof the hearing and, upon request, the heanffig
ceror panel shall diredhat a transcript of the record be
preparedand that a copy of the transcript be given to the
pupil and, if the pupil is a minpthe pupils parent or
guardian.

g. That if the hearing @iter or panel orders the ex
pulsion of the pupil the school district shall mail a copy
of the order to the school board, thepil and, if the pupil
is a minor to the pupils parent or guardian.

h. That within 30 days of the issuance of an expulsion
orderthe school board shall review the order and shall,
uponreview approve, reverse or modify the order
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i. That, if the pupil is expelled by the hearin§jazfr n. That the state statutes related to pupil expubsien
or panel, the order of the hearindicér or panel shall be  ss.119.25 and 120.13 (1).
enforcedwhile the school board reviews the order SecTionN 13. 120.13 (1) (f) of the statutes, as created

j- That, ifthe pupils expulsion is approved by the by 1995 Wsconsin Act 75is renumbered 120.13 (1) (9)
schoolboard, the expelled pupil,af the pupil is a mingr andamended to read:
the pupil’s parent or guardian may appeal the school  120.13(1) (g) The school board may modify the- re

board’'sdecision to the department. quirementunder pars. (c)}-2m.and (e) 2. b. on a case-
k. That if the school boargldecision is appealed to by-caséasis.
thedepartment, within 60 days after the dattevhich the SecTioN 14. Initial applicability.
departmenteceives thappeal, the department shal re (1) Thisact first appliedo notices sent under sec
view the decision and shall, upon revjeapprove, re tions119.25 (2) (c) and 120.13 (1) (c) 4. and (e) 4. of the
verseor modify the decision. statutesasaffected by this act, on thefettive date of
L. That the decision of the school board shall be en this subsection.
forcedwhile the department reviews the school baard’ SecTion 15.  Effective date.
decision. (1) This act takes &ct on July 1, 1996.

m. That an appeal from the decision of the depart
mentmay be taken within 30 days to the circuit court for
the county in which the school is located.
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